
2015 - National Points 

             North Island              South Island
Car Name Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Rnd 3 TOTAL Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Rnd 3 TOTAL Total Points

# Pts Pts Pts NI SI Overall

Class 1

100 Richard Crabb DNE 12 DNE 12 12

108 Alan Butler DNE DNF DNE 0 0

109 Alan Hilliam DNF 38 42 80 80

128 Clim Tristam Lammers DNE DNF DNE 0 0

150 John Morgan DNE 44 64 108 108

151 Shaun Russell 21 DNE DNE 21 21

157 Tony Mcall 67 0 54 121 121

173 Neville Basalaj 64 72 72 208 208

185 Campbell Stratford 24 48 DNF 72 72

187 James Buchanan 56 50 DNE 106 106

190 Ernie Hogg 64 DNE DNE 64 64

192 Ash Kelly 30 DNE DNE 30 30

193 Mal Langley DNE 10 68 78 78

Class 2

217 Ian Simcox 66 0 DNE 66 66

218 Steven Boyd 63 72 52 187 187

246 Cameron Taylor DNE 24 72 96 96

250 Ron Crosby 50 64 42 156 156

Class 3
303 Greg Mullins 39 DNE 45 84 84

305 Devlin Hill 69 8 66 143 143

306 Kohl Midgley DNE DNS DNE 0

308 Allen Entwisle DNE DNF DNE 0

312 Wayne Moriarty 36 72 62 170 170

315 George Murphy DNE DNF DNE 0



324 Brendon Midley 67 40 70 177 177

330 Jimmy Green DNE DNS DNE 0

333 Brendon Old 45 18 49 112 112

341 Andrew Green 47 DNF 27 74 74

351 Matt Ryan DNE DNE 50 50 50

353 Blair Prebble DNE 28 DNE 28 28

363 Lance Cargill 53 14 DNE 67 67
369 Tony Marwood 37 28 38 103 103

371 Gregg Winn 66 64 70 200 200

375 Josh Rutledge DNE 0 DNE 0 0
377 Mike Gibson DNE 4 DNE 4 4
379 Alan Scott DNE 22 DNE 22 22
381 David Forsyth DNE DNE 31 31 31
387 Doug Patchett DNE 6 DNE 6 6
396 Vincent Boortman 13 DNF DNE 13 13

397 Rick Sciarone DNE 58 DNE 58 58

398 Kevin Cooper DNE DNF DNE

399 Alex McIndoe 16 52 DNE 68 68

Class 4

444 Darren Thomasen 48 DNE 24 72 72

450 Rex Croskery 45 DNE 72 117 117
457 Glen Turvey 24 24 DNE 48 48

497 Dave Ballantyne 10 DNE DNE 10 10

Class 5

506 Matt Graham DNE 18 DNE 18 18

507 Todd Graham DNE 34 68 102 102

517 Nick Magness 40 DNF 48 88 88

521 Tyler Castle DNF DNF DNE 0

552 Joel Green 46 72 DNE 118 118

530 Taine Carrington 67 40 18 125 125

544 Ivan Booth 67 DNF DNE 67 67



572 John Fleming 32 DNE DNE 32 32

Class 6

606 Tony White DNE DNF DNE 0

615 Darin Neeley DNE DNF DNE 0

620 Wayne Hutchinson DNE 18 DNE 18 18

627 Dan Connor DNE 26 DNE 26 26

680 Keri Louie 64 DNF DNE 64 64

697 Warren Adams 72 22 72 166 166

Class 7

700 Fergus Crabb 67 DNE 50 117 117

724 Ollie McCall 64 26 68 158 158

730 Jaden Carrington 61 22 DNE 83 83

751 Keegan Russell DNE DNE 46 46 46

Class 8

877 NZ1 Owen Chang 57 72 54 129 129

800 Donald Preston DNF DNE DNE 0 0

804 Allan Joy 10 DNF DNE 10 10

808 Mike Preston DNE DNF DNE 0

812 William Vanderwal DNE DNE DNF

813 Glen Raymond DNE 12 DNE 12 12

822 James Fleming 14 60 DNE 74 74

825 Dale Buckley DNE DNF 55 55 55

829 Martin Vanderwal DNE 14 DNE 14 14

836 Graig Westgate DNE DNS DNE 0

840 Gavin Storer 30 DNE DNF 30 30

841 Carl Gardner 40 0 DNF 40 40

845 Andrew Johnson DNE 46 DNE 46 46

852 Karl Vinton 11 DNE DNE 11 11

860 Grahame Steedman 19 DNE DNE 19 19

861 Nick Hall 67 DNF 68 135 135



869 Jono Climo 69 64 14 147 147

882 Justin Leonard DNE 18 DNE 18 18

887 Nick Leahy DNE DNE 12 12 12

890 Richard Knowles 22 DNE DNE 22 22

898 Grant Rosenburg 35 22 48 105 105

899 Raana Horan DNE DNF 52 52 52

Class 9

900 Maurice Bain 69 18 DNE 87 87

908 Trevor Currin DNE DNF DNE 0

917 Murray Kitt 59 DNF DNE 59 59

920 Greg Carrington-Hogg 64 48 72 184 184

991 Mike Konnings DNE 24 DNE 24 24

Class 10

1012 Jimmy Johnston DNF DNE DNE 0

1014 Mary Seymour DNE 24 DNE 24 24

1019 Damian Halliday DNE 62 DNE 62 62

1027 Paul Hussey DNE DNE 72 72 72

1032 Scott Buckley 72 DNF 14 86 86

1069 Rosco Gaudin 36 54 56 146 146

1072 Brett Booth DNE 26 DNE 26 26

1082 Jack Hawkeswood DNE DNE 64 72 72

1085 Wade Halliday 22 32 DNE 54 54

Challenger

C18 Geoff Matich 45 DNE 56 101 101

C22 John Stricket 24 62 48 134 134

C27 Justin Wiliams 53 DNF 62 115 115

C36 Caitlyn Palmer DNE 58 DNE 58 58

C45 Jake Phillips 34 DNE DNE 34 34

C75 Campbell Witheford 69 42 48 159 159

C76 Ricky Jessen 56 18 DNE 74 74



C82 Rob Palmer DNE 72 DNE 72 72

C88 Ken Rowe DNF 22 36 58 58

U Class

U20 NZ2 Ben Thomasen 53 70 54 177

U01 Paul Preston 15 DNE DNE 15 15

U05 Bruce Aked DNE 28 DNE 28 28

U07 James Dixon 41 28 36 105 105

U08 Phil Smart DNE 58 DNE 58 58

U10 Lucinda Maynard DNE DNF DNE 0

U15 Grant Dickson 57 44 54 155 155

U16 Joel Giddy 69 50 46 165 165

U21 Mike Holmes 13 43 DNF 56 56

U23 Carl Ruiterman 67 64 64 195 195

U37 Ross Misson 0 DNE DNF 0

U39 Daniel Hartridge 45 DNE DNE 45 45

U46 Bob Uttridge 24 52 48 124 124

U47 Wayne Murtagh DNE 34 DNE 34 34

U66 Roger McKay 59 66 60 185 185

U68 Tim George 29 66 68 163 163

U69 Tony Radisch DNE DNF DNE 0

U77 Dave Bonniface DNE 6 DNE 6 6

U83 Scott Munro 47 DNE DNE 47 47

U87 Dyson Delahunty 37 46 24 107 107

U88 Mike Small 29 40 DNE 69 69

Kiwi Trucks

J Class

J6 Ashton Southward 45 DNE 51 96 96

J03 Trae Carrington 69 70 55 194 194

J05 Marcus Runcimna 56 DNE DNE 56 56

J11 Eleanor Buckley DNE DNE 15 15 15

J12 Harry Hodgson DNE 64 72 136 136



J26 Blake Southward 31 DNE 44 75 75

J31 Jorja Storer 32 52 66 150 150

J39 Brooke Storer 36 50 72 158 158

J51 Holly Russell DNE 46 17 63 63

J55 Alex Watt DNE 42 31 73 73

J81 Mathew McFarlane DNE DNE 31 31 31

J89 Brooklyn Horan 16 56 56 128 128

J95 Arron Crabb 52 50 32 134 134

M Class

M11 Travis Buckley-Morgan DNE DNF 50 50 50

M89 Boston Morgan Horan 72 72 54 198 198

K Class

K01 Jackson Savage DNE 66 72 138 138



2015 -North Island National Points 

             North Island
Car Name Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Rnd 3 TOTAL Class Overall

# Pts Pts Pts NI Place Place

Class 1

100 Richard Crabb DNE 12 DNE 12 8 67

108 Alan Butler DNE DNF DNE 0

109 Alan Hilliam DNF 38 42 80 4 31

128 Clim Tristam Lammers DNE DNF DNE 0

150 John Morgan DNE 44 64 108 2 18

151 Shaun Russell 21 DNE DNE 21 7 60

157 Tony Mcall 67 0 54 121 1 13

187 James Buchanan 56 50 DNE 106 3 20

190 Ernie Hogg 64 DNE DNE 64 6 39

193 Mal Langley DNE 10 68 78 5 32

Class 2

246 Cameron Taylor DNE 24 72 96 1st 25

Class 3
303 Greg Mullins 39 DNE 45 84 5 29

305 Devlin Hill 69 8 66 143 2 10

306 Kohl Midgley DNE DNS DNE 0

308 Allen Entwisle DNE DNF DNE 0

315 George Murphy DNE DNF DNE 0

324 Brendon Midley 67 40 70 177 1st 3=

330 Jimmy Green DNE DNS DNE 0

333 Brendon Old 45 18 49 112 3 17

341 Andrew Green 47 DNF 27 74 6 33

351 Matt Ryan DNE DNE 50 50 9 48

363 Lance Cargill 53 14 DNE 67 7 37
369 Tony Marwood 37 28 38 103 4 22
377 Mike Gibson DNE 4 DNE 4 14 72
379 Alan Scott DNE 22 DNE 22 11 58
381 David Forsyth DNE DNE 31 31 10 53
387 Doug Patchett DNE 6 DNE 6 13 70

396 Vincent Boortman 13 DNF DNE 13 12 66

397 Rick Sciarone DNE 58 DNE 58 8 43

398 Kevin Cooper DNE DNF DNE

Class 4

450 Rex Croskery 45 DNE 72 117 1 14
457 Glen Turvey 24 24 DNE 48 2 49

2015 -North Island National Points 

Class 5



506 Matt Graham DNE 18 DNE 18 5 62

507 Todd Graham DNE 34 68 102 2 23

517 Nick Magness 40 DNF 48 88 3 26

521 Tyler Castle DNF DNF DNE 0

530 Taine Carrington 67 40 18 125 1 12

544 Ivan Booth 67 DNF DNE 67 4 37

Class 6

606 Tony White DNE DNF DNE 0

615 Darin Neeley DNE DNF DNE 0

620 Wayne Hutchinson DNE 18 DNE 18 4 62

627 Dan Connor DNE 26 DNE 26 3 55

680 Keri Louie 64 DNF DNE 64 2 39

697 Warren Adams 72 22 72 166 1 5

Class 7

700 Fergus Crabb 67 DNE 50 117 2 14

724 Ollie McCall 64 26 68 158 1 8

730 Jaden Carrington 61 22 DNE 83 3 30

751 Keegan Russell DNE DNE 46 45 4 51

Class 8

804 Allan Joy 10 DNF DNE 0 0 0

808 Mike Preston DNE DNF DNE 0

812 William Vanderwl DNE DNE 0 0

813 Glen Raymond DNE 12 DNE 12 9 67

825 Dale Buckley DNE DNF 55 55 4 46

829 Martin Vanderwal DNE 14 DNE 14 8 65

836 Graig Westgate DNE DNS DNE 0

860 Grahame Steedman 19 DNE DNE 19 6 61

861 Nick Hall 67 DNF 68 135 2 11

869 Jono Climo 69 64 14 147 1 9

882 Justin Leonard DNE 18 DNE 18 7 62

887 Nick Leahy DNE DNE 12 12 9 67

898 Grant Rosenburg 35 22 48 105 3 21

899 Raana Horan DNE DNF 52 52 5 47

Class 9

900 Maurice Bain 69 18 DNE 87 2 27

908 Trevor Currin DNE DNF DNE 0

917 Murray Kitt 59 DNF DNE 59 3 42

920 Greg Carrington-Hogg 64 48 72 184 1 2

991 Mike Konnings DNE 24 DNE 24 4 56

Class 10

1012 Jimmy Johnston DNF DNE DNE 0

1014 Mary Seymour DNE 24 DNE 24 4 28

1027 Paul Hussey DNE DNE 72 72 2 35

1032 Scott Buckley 72 DNF 14 86 1 17

1082 Jack Hawkewood DNE DNE 64 64 3 39



2015 -North Island National Points 

Challenger

C18 Geoff Matich 45 DNE 56 101 3 24

C27 Justin Wiliams 53 DNF 62 115 2 16

C75 Campbell Witheford 69 42 48 159 1 5

C76 Ricky Jessen 56 18 DNE 74 4 33

C88 Ken Rowe DNF 22 36 58 5 43

U Class

U20 NZ2 Ben Thomasen 53 70 54 177 2 3=

U05 Bruce Aked DNE 28 DNE 28 9 54

U08 Phil Smart DNE 58 DNE 58 6 43

U10 Lucinda Maynard DNE DNF 0 0 0

U16 Joel Giddy 69 50 46 165 3 6

U23 Carl Ruiterman 67 64 64 195 1 1

U37 Ross Misson 0 DNE DNE 22 10 58

U39 Daniel Hartridge 45 DNE DNE 45 8 52

U69 Tony Radisch DNE DNF DNE 0 0

U77 Dave Bonniface DNE 6 DNE 6 11 70

U83 Scott Munro 47 DNE DNE 47 7 50

U87 Dyson Delahunty 37 46 24 107 4 19

U88 Mike Small 29 40 DNE 69 5 36

Kiwi Trucks

J Class

J6 Ashton Southward 45 DNE 51 96 5

J03 Trae Carrington 69 70 55 194 1

J05 Marcus Runcimna 56 DNE DNE 56 9

J12 Harry Hodgson DNE 64 72 136 2

J26 Blake Southward 31 DNE 44 75 6

J51 Holly Russell DNE 52 17 69 8

J55 Alex Watt DNE 42 31 73 7

J89 Brooklyn Horan 16 56 56 128 4

J95 Arron Crabb 52 50 32 134 2

M Class

M11 Travis Buckley-Morgan DNE DNF 50 50 2

M89 Boston Morgan Horan 72 72 54 198 1

K Class

K01 Jackson Savage DNE 66 72 138 1



2015 - South Island  Points 

             South Island
Car Name Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Rnd 3 TOTAL Class Overall

# Pts Pts Pts SI Place Place

Class 1

173 Neville Basalaj 64 72 72 208 1st 1

185 Campbell Stratford 24 48 DNF 72 2nd 16

192 Ash Kelly 30 DNE DNE 30 3rd 31

Class 2

217 Ian Simcox 66 0 DNE 66 3rd 20

218 Steven Boyd 63 72 52 187 1st 3

250 Ron Crosby 50 64 42 156 2nd 8

Class 3

312 Wayne Moriarty 36 72 62 170 2nd 6

353 Blair Prebble DNE 28 DNE 28 4th 33

371 Gregg Winn 66 64 70 200 1st 2

375 Josh Rutledge DNE 0 DNE 0

399 Alex McIndoe 16 52 DNE 68 3rd 19

Class 4

444 Darren Thomasen 48 DNE 24 72 1st 16

497 Dave Ballantyne 10 DNE DNE 10 2nd 38

Class 5

537 Josh Rutledge DNE DNE 58 58 2nd 22

552 Joel Green 46 72 DNF 118 1st 13

572 John Fleming 32 DNE 32 3rd 30

Class 8

877 NZ1 Owen Chang 57 72 54 183 1st 5

800 Donald Preston DNF DNE DNE 0

822 James Fleming 14 60 DNE 74 2nd 15

840 Gavin Storer 30 DNE DNF 30 5th 31

841 Carl Gardner 40 0 DNF 40 4th 27

845 Andrew Johnson DNE 46 DNE 46 3rd 26

852 Karl Vinton 11 DNE DNE 11 7th 37

890 Richard Knowles 22 DNE DNE 22 6th 35

Class 10

1019 Damian Halliday DNE 62 DNE 62 2nd 21

1069 Rosco Gaudin 36 54 56 146 1st 10

1072 Brett Booth DNE 26 DNE 26 4th 34

1085 Wade Halliday 22 32 DNE 54 3rd 25



2015 - South Island  Points 

Challenger

C22 John Stricket 24 62 48 134 1st 11

C36 Caitlyn Palmer DNE 58 DNE 58 3rd 22

C45 Jake Phillips 34 DNE DNE 34 4th 28

C82 Rob Palmer DNE 72 DNE 72 2nd 16

U Class

U01 Paul Preston 15 DNE DNE 15 8th 36

U07 James Dixon 41 28 36 105 5th 14

U15 Grant Dickson 57 44 54 155 2nd 9

U21 Mike Holmes 13 43 DNF 56 6th 24

U46 Bob Uttridge 24 52 48 124 4th 12

U47 Wayne Murtagh DNE 34 DNE 34 7th 28

U66 Roger McKay 59 66 60 185 1st 4

U68 Tim George 29 66 68 163 3rd 7

Kiwi Trucks

J Class

J31 Jorja Storer 32 52 66 150 2nd 2nd

J39 Brooke Storer 36 50 72 158 1st 1st


